

No. 14-450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REGINALD DEXTER CARR, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kansas**

**FINAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
REGINALD DEXTER CARR, JR.**

DEBRA J. WILSON
CAPITAL APPEALS AND
CONFLICTS OFFICE
701 SW Jackson Street,
Third Floor
Topeka, KS 66603
(785) 296-1833

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
FREDERICK LIU
COLLEEN E. R. SINZDAK
JACLYN L. DILAURO
EUGENE A. SOKOLOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE REFUSAL TO SEVER THE PENALTY PHASE VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	13
A. Joinder Violates The Eighth Amendment When It Creates A Substantial Risk That The Jury’s Weighing Process Will Be Skewed.....	13
B. The Refusal To Sever Created A Substantial Risk That The Weighing Process Was Skewed.....	17
C. Severance Was The Only Way To Ensure That The Weighing Process Would Not Be Skewed.....	22
D. Kansas’s And The United States’ Counterarguments Lack Merit	26
E. The Constitutional Error Is Not Harmless	30
II. THE AMBIGUOUS JURY INSTRUCTIONS VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Eighth Amendment Bars Jury Instructions That Impose A Reasonable Doubt Standard On Mitigating Evidence.....	35
1. A reasonable doubt standard unconstitutionally precludes a jury from giving meaningful effect to mitigating evidence	36
2. The instructions were reasonably likely to cause jurors to apply a reasonable doubt standard to mitigating circumstances.....	43
B. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Jury Instructions That Are Ambiguous As To What Mitigating Evidence May Be Given Effect	55
CONCLUSION	58
ADDENDUM.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007)	35, 37, 40
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	19
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewer v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 286 (2007)	37, 40
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	38
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	22, 23, 28
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998)	51, 52, 56
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	31, 33
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	39
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> , 460 U.S. 73 (1983)	31
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 637 A.2d 57 (Del. 1994)	53
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	35, 40
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	8, 16, 36, 43
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	43
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	40, 41
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	36
<i>Matheney v. State</i> , 688 N.E.2d 883 (Ind. 1997)	52, 53
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990)	37, 42
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	43
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	20
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84 (1954)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	13
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) (<i>Penry II</i>)	37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (<i>Penry I</i>).....	19, 36, 37, 40
<i>People v. Aranda</i> , 407 P.2d 265 (Cal. 1965)	23
<i>People v. Welch</i> , 976 P.2d 754 (Cal. 1999)	53, 54
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988)	33
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	13
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	39
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U.S. 139 (2010)	52
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	39
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	13, 55
<i>State v. Gleason</i> , 329 P.3d 1102 (Kan. 2014)	7, 8, 47, 55
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	16, 19
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	37, 39
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	56, 57
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 32 M.J. 252 (C.M.A. 1991)	54
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	31
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 676 F.2d 1359 (11th Cir. 1982)	30
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986)	25, 31
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 F.3d 485 (8th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	39, 40, 41
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	52
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1992)	28
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	14, 27, 36
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3592(c).....	27
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3439(a)(6)	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(e).....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5401(a)(6)	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(b).....	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(c).....	2, 16, 20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617(e).....	2, 8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6619(b).....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6624	2, 20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6624(f).....	27
RULES:	
Court-Martial R. 1004	54
Court-Martial R. 1004(b)(6)	54
